Tools required to make this design

We recommend that before starting you wipe all steel bars down so that they are free of grease, scale or dirt. After cutting any
component, we also recommend that you trim the corners for a neater finish, if preferred, unless these instructions tell you
otherwise. Use a fine tip marker pen, pencil or scribe for marking hole, bend, scroll, roll points on the bars.

15mm x 3mm x 1500mm (4)

Using the Practical Punch/Shear Tool (PPS), cut 4
lengths of 15mm x 3mm x 1830mm (6ft) steel strip
down to 1500mm. Using the same tool, chamfer all
corners. Mark hole positions H1-H7 and bend
positions B1 and B2.

Using the Practical Riveting, Bending & Rolling
Tool (PRBR), form the bends at B1 and B2. Use the
templates on Template Sheet 1 for Component 1 to
achieve the desired angles. Using the PPS tool
punch holes H1-H7.

Component 2 Intermediate Strut
15mm x 3mm x 1295mm (4)

Using the PPS tool, cut 4 lengths of 15mm x 3mm x
1830mm (6ft) steel strip down to 1295mm. Using
the same tool, chamfer all corners. Mark hole
positions H8-H14 and bend position B3.

Using the PRBR tool, form the bend at B3. Use the
template on Template Sheet 1 for Component 2 to
achieve the desired angle. Using the PPS tool
punch holes H8-H14.

Component 3 Octagonal Hoop
15mm x 3mm x 800mm (4)

Using the PPS tool, cut 4 lengths of 15mm x 3mm x
914mm (3ft) steel strip down to 800mm. Mark hole
positions H15-H22 and bend positions B4-B10.
Using the PRBR tool, form all the bends to create
an octagonal hoop. Use the template on Template
Sheet 1 for Component 3/4 to achieve the desired
shape. Using the PPS tool punch all the holes.

Component 4 Wide Octagonal Hoop
20mm x 3mm x 800mm (2)

Using the PPS tool, cut 4 lengths of 20mm x 3mm x
914mm (3ft) steel strip down to 800mm. Mark hole
positions H23-H30 and bend positions B11-B17.
Using the PRBR tool, form all the bends to create
an octagonal hoop. Use the template on Template
Sheet 1 for Component 3/4 to achieve the desired
shape. Using the PPS tool punch all the holes.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Using 10 x 3mm nuts and bolts connect the Main
Struts (Component 1) to the inside face of each of
the 20mm wide Octagonal Hoops (Component 4)
using holes H2 and H5 on Component 1 and holes
H23, H25, H27 and H29 on Component 4.

Using 10 x 3mm nuts and bolts connect the
Intermediate Struts (Component 2) to the inside
face of each of the 20mm wide Octagonal Hoops
(Component 4) using holes H9 and H12 on
Component 2 and holes H24, H26, H28 and H30 on
Component 4.

3

. Using 10 x 3mm nuts and bolts connect the
Main Struts (Component 1) to the inside face of
each of the 15mm wide Octagonal Hoops
(Component 3) using holes H1, H3, H4 and H6 on
Component 1 and holes H15, H17, H19 and H21
on

Component 3.

Using 8 x 3mm nuts and bolts connect the
Intermediate Struts (Component 2) to the inside
face of each of the 15mm wide Octagonal Hoops
(Component 3) using holes H8, H10, H11 and H13
on Component 2 and holes H16, H18, H20 and
H22 on Component 3.

H Using the PPS tool, punch a hole in the end of
the Acanthus leaves as shown and attach them with
6 x 3mm nuts and bolts to the top of the main and
intermediate structs using holes, H7 and H14 on
Components 1 and 2 respectively.

B Manually adjust the components as required to
achieve the desired appearance before final
tightening of all nuts. Note bolted connections can
be made “permanent” with a dab of strong adhesive
over the nut.

OO OB Jo uoissiwsed usum Joud JnoyIm Suesw Jersieym Aq paonpoidas aq Aew uonealand siui Jo ped oN “panasal sIYBY Iy POOM YO J0 1uBAdoD
| enss|
» 3N°00°POOMIOpUEI@OJUI :Jlewd
LyLLyY 28710 XVd  L90SPE 28710 1131 - ¥SE SNH 1INH ‘AvYOY HONOTO 99

t= i I

"JSNJ I0 9sealb ‘UIp ‘9|eos ||B 4O 881} S| [e}oW B} SINS S)eW PUe Ul dU} UO SUOHONIISUl MOJ|0) SAem|e ‘synsal }saq
104 "sjapino Buneioos/Bunuied pue A|d ISow wolj s|ge|ieAe - sebuel sjIaWWEH pue ajoM-1ise|d 8y} wody sjuled
8sn em 8seo S|y} U] “Jeuoissejold 0o| Wa}l paysiuly JINoA exew ued noA ysiuy juied Jo [0SOIe. YJIM UBAS ‘JI8ABMOH

‘Bulysiul [BLSNPUI/[EIDIBWIOD IO} IOW BIE SAYSIUL

Jo adA} @say} Inq pajidde aq os|e ued saysiuly dip onsed pue Buizeod Jepmod "uonesidde ysniq Aq Jo [osoloe
Aq Jayye (d1]|e1ow pue Jawwey ‘uljes ‘Yioows) saysiul Jo AJoLieA apim e ul pajuied 8q mMou UBD Wall paysiul ay |

NOILV¥0D3d ANV HSINId a3lnddv

“8joIHe paysiul
2y} jo aoueseadde ayy 0} apInb e se papuajul s pue Ajuo sasodind aapesisn||i 1oy si ydeibojoyd ayj jeyy ajou ases|d
(2

"JnuU By} JAAO aAIsaype Buolls Jo

gep e yym Jusuewlad, apew g Ued Suofjoauu0d payjoq ajoN “Bulusybiy joq n} Jo (sjqesiidde aiaym) Buneal jeuly
0} Joud A1essadau Ji sjusuodwod papuswe Jo uoinyisgns pue juawisnipe Jusuodwod Joy Ayjunuoddo ue sapinoid
siy] "pausybn A|9soo| ‘sjjoq pue sjnu Buisn aoue)sul }sily 8Y) Ul pajquiasse S| }oafold sy} Jey} papuawiwodal s}

3
S3LON TTVHIANTO

m

Design Pack

Obelisk

Difficulty Rating:

Easy
Straightforward ‘/

More complex




- DESIGN PACK: OBELISK ™)

KEY ASSEMBLY-SHEET
© denotes component @ﬂ
62
Dapped Acanthus Leaf
Nut & Bolt fixing @3
Nut & Bolt fixing \&
1
62
C1

400




Component 1
1500 x 15 x 3mm

Component 2
1295 x 15 x 3mm

Component 3
800 x 15 x 3mm

Component 4
800 x 20 x 3mm

DESIGN PACK: OBELISK

COMPONENT-SHEET @

H1 H2 H3 H4 H5 HB6 B1 B2 H7

400 } 70 | 70 | I 70 | 70 | 50 | 330

1500

H8 H9 H10 H11 H12 H13 B3 H14

400 t 70 | 70 | I 70 | 70 | 50 |

H15 B4 H16 B5 H17 B6 H18 B7 H19 B8 H20 B9 H21 B10 H22

50!50.50!50.50!50.50!50.50!50.50!50.50——{
800 |

a
o
a
o
a
o

H23 B11 H24 B12 H25 B13 H26 B14 H27 B15 H28 B16 H29 B17 H30

}——50,50'50,50!50,50!50 50!50.50!50.50!50.50!50.50——lI

800

NOT TO SCALE




Components 3/4

Template for bends

DESIGN PACK: OBELISK

Components 1 & 2

Template for bends

TEMPLATE -SHEET

H7

B2

Component 1

Template for top bend

Hole for fixing to
Components 1
and 2

7

Dapped Acanthus Leaf

List of Materials Required:

8 x 1830mm (6ft) Lengths of 15mm x 3mm Steel Strip (Re-Order Ref: MC038)
4 x 914mm (3ft) Lengths of 16mm x 3mm Steel Strip (Re-Order Ref: MC037)
2 x 914mm (3ft) Lengths of 20mm x 3mm Steel strip (Re-order Ref: MC039)

48 x 10mm x 3mm Nuts & Bolts (Re-Order Ref: MCO59L)
8 x 6mm x 3mm Nuts & Bolts (Re-Order Ref: MC0O58L)
8 No. L44 Dapped Acanthus Leaves (Re-Order Ref: MC1232)






